Other than for average life expectancy, the proposed High and Low values are
shown in Table 5 below as percentage variations from the base. These values have
been confirmed by Ricardo as appropriate for a most optimistic and most
pessimistic view of the future. To account for the increasing uncertainty the
further into the future one looks, the variations will increase linearly from 0% in
2010 to the maximum percentage shown in the table for 2050.

For average life expectancy, the variation is expressed as a revision to the year in
which a specific life is expected to be attained.

Energy Technologies Institute Plug-In Vehicles Economics & Infrastructure Project
Scenarios Development Final Report

WS3/ARUP/10 | Issue | 18 May 2011
Z:\212000\212799-00\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-03 REPORTS\4-03-08 SCENARIO REPORTS\WS3_ARUP_10_-_SCENARIOS_DEVELOPMENT_FINAL_REPORT_V2_FINAL ISSUE.DOCX

Page 33

  Base
Value

Variation from Base Value in 2050 *

BEVs PHEVs and
REEVs

Mild & Full
Hybrids

ICEs
(including
those with
stop-start)

excluding H2
ICEs

H2 ICEs Fuel Cell
vehicles

High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low
Purchase price (excluding battery)

Fr
om

 R
ic

ar
do

 ro
ad

m
ap

20% -20% 20% -20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% -20% 20% -20%

Purchase price of batteries (per
kWh) 40% -40% 40% -40% 40% -40% N/A N/A N/A N/A 40% -40%

Annual costs of ownership
(insurance etc) 10% -10% 10% -10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Residual value after 4 years 30% -30% 30% -30% 0% 0% 0% 0% 30%7 30%8 30%8 30%8

Fossil fuel consumption per 100 km N/A N/A 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 20% -
20%

Electricity consumption per 100 km 10% -10% 10% -10% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% -10%
Maximum fully electric range 30% -30% 30% -30% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30% -30%

Performance (acceleration - secs for
0 – 100 km h) -10% 10% -10% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% -10% 10% -10% 10%

Emissions due to manufacture,
distribution and scrappage 20% -20% 20% -20% 20% -20% 20% -20% 20% -20% 20% -0.2

Date for average life
expectancy in years to be

achieved

8 years 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 For Mild & Full Hybrids and
ICEs, life expectancy from
2010 is 12 years under all

scenarios

20108 20108 20108 20108
10 years 2020 2015 2030 2015 2030 20158 20308 20158 20308
12 years 2030 2020 2050 2020 2050 20208 20508 20208 20508

* Where variations are shown as a percentage change from Base Value shown in above Table, these should increase linearly from 0% in 2010
to the those shown in Table for 2050. For average life expectancy, the life should increase as a step change in the year shown.

Table 5 Vehicle Attribute High & Low Scenario Values

7 Life expectancy and residual value cannot be tested within the Consumer Response Model. Therefore they will be defined as per the base value from the
Ricardo roadmap in all scenarios.

Energy Technologies Institute Plug-In Vehicles Economics & Infrastructure Project
Scenarios Development Final Report

WS3/ARUP/10 | Issue | 18 May 2011
Z:\212000\212799-00\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-03 REPORTS\4-03-08 SCENARIO REPORTS\WS3_ARUP_10_-_SCENARIOS_DEVELOPMENT_FINAL_REPORT_V2_FINAL